Clarifications

WORKS CONTRACTNOTICE

Contract Title: Bicycle routes development for promotion of cycling tourism in the area of County Baranya

Publication Reference: EuropeAid/134452/M/WKS/HU
1. Question: Please send the unpriced detailed budget with quantities about the reconstruction of Drava flood defense dike in area 49+100-59+290 tkm documents.

Answer: Upon Your request we issue the unpriced budget as an attachment, please, take it into account when filling the lines of the Breakdown of the lump-sum price form, Volume 4.2.3.
2. Question: Please send the details of the 7.1 touristic elements to unpriced budget annexed to reconstruction of Drava flood defense dike in area 49+100-59+290 tkm documents.

Answer: Within the frames of the 7.1 Touristic Elements on the Drávakeresztúr 206/1 land-register reference numbered territory at the Drava dike at 52+285 tkm barbecue facilities, tables with benches, and a bike shed are to be constructed and placed.

Its elements:

-two tables of good quality in accordance with normal usage, made of wood, fixed to the ground, circa 60*120 cm

-four (two for each table) benches of good quality in accordance with normal usage, made of wood, fixed to the ground, circa 30*120 cm

-one barbecue facility of good quality in accordance with normal usage, floored by natural stone, circa 1.2 diameter

-one bike shed of good quality in accordance with normal usage, fixed to the ground, suitable for storing circa 6-8 bikes together

-one dustbin, made of wood, fixed to the ground.
3. Question: Please send the nature conservation admission and the impact assessment referred to Technical specifications page 9 and Other specifications page 8 to reconstruction of Drava flood defense dike in area 49+100-59+290 tkm documents

Answer: It has already been issued as part of the documentation; we send it now repeatedly as an attachment.
4. Question: During the implementation how can people go to buildings, houses which are beside the dike in addition to bycicle route? Are there any residential building? (For example there is a building block opposite of the resting place.)

Answer: You can approach the settlement out of the dike through the cart-road. Révfalu has a few permanent residents.
5. Question: Please send the unpriced detailed budget concerning to area from Felsőszentmárton - Szentbordás 6,424 km-es (58+120-64+544 tkm).
Answer: Upon Your request we send the unpriced budget as an attachment.

6. Question: Please send the restrictive regulations about the construction works concerning to the implementation of embankment the concerned area to Drava
Answer: The Environment licence and Water rights establishing permit, published as part of the documentation, include it.
7. Question: Please send the Water rights permit concerning to area from Felsőszentmárton - Szentbordás6,424 km-es (58+120-64+544 tkm).
Answer: It has already been issued as part of the documentation; we send it now repeatedly as an attachment.
8. Question: With regard to the types of work, there are contradictions between the quantities listed in the Technical Specifications and in the plans. Could you please provide the itemised budget with quantities per sections so we can allocate costs against the items linked to tasks that are to be executed within the project. (Considering that the plans for Section ‘Felsőszentmárton- Szentborbás’ appear together with the section of County Somogy that is included in a separate call for tender). 
Answer: Upon Your request we send the unpriced budget as an attachment. 
9. Question: Can the Contracting Entity provide deposit areas for the excavated soil; where could such areas be located?

Answer: There is a possibility to locate excavated soil on the territories with the land-register reference number stated in the project and on the territories being under the management of Contracting Authority.
10. Question:  As per the technical specification, water rights establishing permits are necessary for the construction.  Are they available? If yes, could you please post them? 

Answer: No establishing permit is required for the stage of renewal, environmental licence permit is needed, that has already been issued as part of the documentation; we send it now repeatedly as an attachment.
11. Question: The documentation does not contain any Conciliation Minutes either with utility owners, or with authorities (E.g. No conciliation minutes can be found with regard to telecom cable detailed in the Technical Specifications.) Could you please forward them? 

Answer: Preliminary conciliations needed for the available permits have happened, but no Conciliation Minutes have been made for the permit design documentation, for the implementation it is the task of the winning implementer to provide the Conciliation Minutes needed for the execution plans. 
12. Question:  When approaching the construction site, what transportation routes should be considered? Or has it been taken into account in the organisation plan during the preparation phase? 

Answer: In the phase of preparation no organisational plan was made, it must be made as part of the execution plan.

Section 1 - 49+100-52+290 dike km
13. Question: Temporary areas for the deposit (two areas) - for the road metal (crushed stone) that is to be built in – should be located by the track. Please specify their locations. 

Answer: There is an opportunity to develop temporary areas for the deposit on the territories with the land-register reference number stated in the project.
14. Question: There is a contradiction in the Technical Specification between the number of crossing gates to be located and renovated. Could you please specify the exact technical content and quantities? 

Answer: The number of crossing gates to be placed and renewed on the 49+100-52+290 dike km stage is 6 both in the unpriced budget and in the technical specifications.
15. Question: For the above-mentioned section, we have not found the soil-weight calculation chart. Should it be available, could you please provide it to us? 

Answer: For this recovery stage no soil-weight calculation chart was made.
16. Question: As per the Technical Specifications (Point 1.4) due to the classification of the land, an environmental licence is required before the commencement of the construction. If it is available, could you please forward it? 

Answer: The environmental licence has already been issued as part of the documentation; we send it now repeatedly as an attachment.

Section 2 - 58+120-64+544 dike km
17. Question: Based on the Designer’s opinion provided, the originally planned order of the layers is to be completed with a layer of AC-11 knitter layer; in addition, construction of M56 bedding is necessary/ required unlike the planned order of layers (as per the header of the expert opinion, it refers to the section in County Somogy only). Does the same apply for the section in County Baranya? Could you please clarify the requirements for the track structure to be built? Also, is it to be applied for the section to be built in County Baranya as well?

Answer: The order of the layers has to be featured in the execution plan and be built on the basis of the given professional opinion.
18. Question: With reference to the traffic engineering elements, please provide the drawings and numbers of the crossing gates to be placed. 

Answer: Altogether 9 crossing gates have to be placed, according to the followings. 58+175 dike km 1 piece, 59+930 dike km 2 pieces, 31+666 dike km 1 piece, 63+080 dike km1 piece, 63+744 dike km 2 pieces, 64+544 dike km (Szentborbás service road) 2 pieces. As part of the project for the stage to be renewed there is a design sheet with the title: General Plan for the Crossing Road (scheme number: 7), crossing roads must be developed accordingly
19. Question:

As per the technical specifications, there is a lack of soil at the soil quantities. Can the Contracting Entity provide soil material in the quantity that is needed to be built into the dike? If yes, could you please specify its location? 

Answer: We cannot provide soil material for the quantity of the material to be built into the dike. Please calculate this when considering the offer price. As part of the execution plan, the scheming of the soil material of a quality that can be used at flood protection dikes, and the description of its purchase is needed. 

Pécs, 21th June, 2013.
